

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R S . G . S H A H

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24815-
24817/2011

P.K.MITTAL

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

M/S WE SERVE WITH A SMILE Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 23/01/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-In-Person,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

U P O N h e a r i n g c o u n s e l t h e C o u r t m a d e t h e f o l l o w i n g
O R D E R

Petitioner-in-person is present.

He has pointed out that it is difficult for him to
confirm service upon the respondent because of security
reasons. He has also pointed out that though the respondent
is doing his business at the same place, since he has changed
the name of his business, notice by registered post A.D. could
not be served upon the respondent. He has also requested to
issue notice, as per his letter dated 24.8.2011 which is
received by the Registry on 29.8.2011.

Item No.30

-2-

In view of the above situation, let there be a fresh
notice which is to be forwarded to the District and Sessions
Court, Chandigarh for confirming service upon the person as
named in letter dated 24.8.2011 by the petitioner at both his
addresses i.e., residential and business address, as disclosed
in such letter. The Process Server of the Chandigarh Court is
permitted to serve notice even by affixing the same at the
given address, if it could not be served in due course, in

that case proper report as per Code of Civil Procedure is to be filed by the Process Server, without fail.

Copy of this letter be forwarded to the petitioner-in-person so as to chase the proceeding for confirming service by District Court, Chandigarh. Petitioner-in-person may approach the Registrar of District Court, Chandigarh and may enquire about the action being taken. Process Server may take help of the petitioner to find out the respondent.

List again on 15.3.2012.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd